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Exhibit “D”
Site Amenities
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LL E Uz
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- 2
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—
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—
_— CONCRETE PAD
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12' ,( 12' 2 ( I 5')
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d
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:If 134" ’Igf ¥

REGULATING PLAN
WELLINGTON, FLORIDA

WELLINGTON GREEN MUPD B

S
BENCH C )25 X 185" TYPICAL 90 DEGREE PARKING DETAIL ]
NOTES: SCALE: 1" = 160" |
SCALE: 112" = 1'0" - ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES ARE TYPICAL. —@ NC
CURB CUT TO ,
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’| — 24 W/ 12:1 SLOPE \ AND LOCAL cODEs | SIPEWALK
5 "PARKING BY DISABLED 855 .
T 1‘ PERMIT ONLY"SIGN £ LN e
ooy -
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32" T \ T CURB
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A, &4 ~———
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(74 5! T DATE |APPROVAL NOTES
’l 01/12/17 INITIAL SUBMITTAL
25. AISLE WI DTH 02/23/17 REVISIONS PER DRC COMMENTS
03/22/17 REVISIONS PER DRC COMMENTS
<):| <):| 04/18/17 REVISIONS PER DRC COMMENTS
1 | TRAFFIC FLOW 05/18/17 RESUBMIT TO DRC
~ N\ -
U U |

TYPICAL BIKE RACK DETAIL TRASH RECEPTACLE

NOTES: SCALE: /2" = |'-0" SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
1) EACH BIKE RACK SHOULD ACCOMMODATE A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) BIKES.
2)BIKE RACK TO BE SCREENED BY 3' HEDGE ON 3 SIDES.

LENGTH TO BE DETERMINED

"ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT

F—  BY TOTAL # OF LOOPS MADRIX HEAVY PROPERTY OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
DUTY WINDER OR AND MUST BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.
A 1.5 —f—1' APPROVED EQUAL. REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS,
N 2 3/8" DIAMETER SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS
HARDENED PIPE IN PART OR IN WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN
STEEL "RIBBON" WITHOUT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
TYPE BICYCLE RACK 3" WRITTEN PERMISSION."
4" THICK CONCRETE SET IN CONCRETE “
SLAB (SLOPE 2% AWAY MONO-FOOTING PLAN VIEVY O
FROM BUILDING TO 3.5 WITH PAINT FINISH.
DRAIN). 6X6 WIDE & 16 GA. STEEL
1.4 X 1.4 WW.M. 5/8" DIAMETER SPUN DOME
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FIG'S O.C. EACH PIPE / LWEACH END TO BE 1/4" x 2 1/2" BANDS
SETTING. XN /X/273EMBEDDED IN 3 m
CONCRETE (TYP). 2'-8" 1/4" SOLID STEEL
— j— — ‘ ROLLED BARS
- NYLON TIPPED
WL LEVELING FOOT DRAWN BY: CMR/GPW
ELEVATION ANCHOR LAYOUT DRAWING #: 5P Fairfield Inn.dvg
- FILE #: 2559.00
SHEET #
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|~ MONUMNET SPECIFICATIONS:
= ALUMINUM ANGLE FRAMEWITH 5
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Exhibit “F”
JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT
Fairfield Inn & Suites at Wellington Green MUPD B
Architectural Review Board Application
Initial Submittal: May 24, 2017
Revised: June 7, 2017

Request
On behalf of the Applicant, Wantman Group, Inc. (WGlI) is requesting Architectural Review Board (ARB) approval

of the proposed Fairfield Inn & Suites at Wellington Green MUPD B. Included with the request are five (5)
Technical Deviations for the wall signage proposed on the hotel.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is located within Wellington Green, on the south side of MUPD B behind the Wellington
Green Square shops on the west side of Olive Drive. The site is generally rectangular in shape with a site area of
1.78 acres. There is one direct access point into the subject site from the adjacent east-west access drive along
the northern property line, as well as a proposed cross connection to the existing Park-n-Ride facility located
adjacent to the west side of the site. The 10.6 acre lake that is part of MUPD B is located adjacent to the south
side of the hotel site.

The subject property has a FLU designation of LS/MU (CH) and a zoning classification of MUPD (Multiple Use
Planned Development).

Site History

While the Wellington Green Mall properties have undergone several approvals since the subject site was initially
approved by Palm Beach County as a Development of Regional Impact by Resolution 99-2268 (local conditions)
and Resolution 99-2267 (regional conditions), the latest approval granted by Wellington under Resolution 2017-
10/ Petition 17-09 / 2017-05 MPA 6, was to allow a second hotel (Conditional Use) on MUPD B and amend
certain conditions of approval.

MUPD B was last approved by the Development Review Committee (DRC) through Petition 2000-12 ASA 40 in
September 2006 with additional conditions of approval implemented in October 2006. An additional
administrative modification was later approved under petition 2014-43 WASA 52 on July 30, 2014 for a 15'x42’
covered outdoor dining patio for the restaurant in the northeast corner of MUPD B.

Architectural Review Board Standards

A. That the proposed request is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed development is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed request for a second hotel use within the Wellington Green
development is consistent with the existing LS/MU (CH) future land use designation for the subject property.

B. That the proposed request is not in conflict with any portion of Wellington’s LDR and is consistent with
the purpose and intent of the LDR.
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The proposed request does not conflict with any portion of the Village’s LDR. The intent of the proposed
development is to provide the construction of a Fairfield & Suites Inn at Wellington Green. The proposed
structure will provide consistency with the design intent for a MUPD, which complies with standards set
forth by the Village of Wellington’s Land Development Regulations. The proposed architecture provides
compatible elements to the existing architecture of the MUPD as well as the surrounding residential
apartments south of the hotel site.

That the proposed request is compatible and consistent with existing uses and the zoning of properties
surrounding the subject site the proposed request is appropriate for the site and surrounding area.

The following chart outlines the land use, zoning, and existing uses of the surrounding areas.

Land Use Designation Zoning District Existing Use
North CH (LSMU) MUPD Commercial Retail
South CH (LSMU) MUPD Lake
West CH (LSMU) MUPD Civic (park-n-ride)
East CH (LSMU) MUPD Commercial Retail

The proposed hotel has a FLU designation of LS/MU (CH) and a zoning classification of MUPD (Multiple Use
Planned Development). The existing surrounding area contain the same FLU designation and zoning district;
therefore, the subject property is compatible, consistent, and appropriate with the surrounding area.

The proposed 5-story hotel is located behind the existing retail shopping center and is setback
approximately 660’ from the Forest Hill ROW and approximately 150’ from the rear of the existing retail
building. It is also setback approximately 313’ from the southern side of the lake that is within MUPD B
which separates the hotel use from the existing 4-story residential Axis apartments.

That the proposed request is consistent with Wellington neighborhood aesthetics.

The proposed hotel at Wellington Green will be architecturally compatible with the design of the existing
buildings already constructed within Wellington Green. Additionally, the proposed facility will comply the
requirements of the Land Development Regulations regarding setbacks, landscape, architecture, parking
etc., thus minimizing any adverse impacts.

Per the LDR’s, the additional building height is mitigated through increased heights for the proposed
landscape trees and palms.

Technical Deviation Standards

Technical Deviations (if requested) may be approved by the ARB if the following criteria have been satisfied:

A.

Describe in detail the Technical Deviation.

There are five Technical Deviations requested for the proposed Fairfield Inn and Suites wall signage. The first
request is a deviation to the maximum lines of copy. Per LDR Section 7.14.19.B, the maximum lines of copy
permitted are two lines. The proposed 3 lines of copy for the east elevation match the national Fairfield Inn
and Suites Marriott brand and is integral and proportional to the architecture and projections of the building

Fairfield Inn & Suites-Wellington Green Page 2 of 4
Architectural Review Board May 24, 2017



facade. The proposed 3 lines of copy on the monument sign also match the National Marriott brand and are
proportional to the sign. The north facade wall sign is meeting the permitted 2 lines of copy. The second
deviation requested is for the maximum sign square footage for the principal storefront (north) elevation.
Per LDR Section 7.14.19.B, the maximum square footage is not to exceed 5% of the total square footage of
the building, and is not to exceed 150sf. Although the proposed principal storefront sign is less than 5% of
the square footage of the total building elevation, it does exceed the maximum cap of 150sf. The proposed
principal storefront sign is 250.63sf, based on the “F” in “Fairfield” letter height of 36”. The additional
permitted wall sign proposed on the east side of the hotel building, exceeds the allowable cap of 75sf (50%
of the principal storefront) at 132.52sf, based on the “F” in “Fairfield” letter height of 36”. The fourth and
fifth deviations requested are for the maximum wall sign size for a National/Regional tenant of 60” in height
(5’). Both the north and the east proposed wall signs exceed the overall maximum sign heights permitted.
Only the 24”, 2 copy lines wall sign per the National brand details meets the maximum sign height limitation;
however, this small of a sign on the north facade is dis-proportional to the architecture of the building and
the length of the smallest sign for the 2 lines of copy per the National brand details does not fit on the east

elevation.

Sec. 7.14.19. - Signs for projects within the LS/MU Land Use Overlay.

B. Multiple Use Planned Developments (MUPDs) Wall Signs. — Tenant Wall Signs

Permitted by Code Proposed Deviation
Max Square Feet 5% of total square footage of 250.63sf (north facade) 100.63sf
building elevations NTE 150sf/sign 132.52sf (east fagade) 57.52sf
Max Sign Size National/Regional Tenants - 60” in ht. 6.52’ (north facade) 1.52
Other Tenants - 30” in height 8.14’ (east facade) 3.14’
Max Length 70% of bay/store width with facades 38.44' (north fagade) 0
over 40 feet in length 16.28’ (east facade) 0
Max Lines of Copy 2 lines 3 lines (east facade) 1 line copy
Number of Wall Signs 1 sign/principal storefront 1 sign (north fagade) 0
1 addtl sign at 50% size of principal sign 1 sign (east facade) 0
Rear Wall Signs Nameplate or Owner ID Nameplate/ID sign 0
sign on/near rear on rear door
B. Multiple Use Planned Developments (MUPDs) Monument Signs. — Outparcels or Freestanding Businesses
Permitted by Code Proposed Deviation
Max Height 8’ 6’ 0
Max Length 10’ 7’-59/16” 0
Max Sign Area 32sf 31.72sf 0
Max Letter Size 24" in ht. 12" Letter “F” 0
Max Lines of Copy 2 lines 3 lines 1 line copy
not to exceed 36” 42" 6”

B. No deviation may be granted which has the effect of permitting any sign which is specifically prohibited

by these regulations.

The deviation requested (max lines of copy, maximum sign square feet and maximum sign size) have no
effect of permitting any sign which is specifically prohibited by the LDRs. The wall signs, monument signs

Fairfield Inn & Suites-Wellington Green
Architectural Review Board

Page 3 of 4
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and directional signs proposed are permitted. The deviation requested are for the wall signs to exceed the
maximum lines of copy, maximum areas and maximum sign height and for the monument sign to exceed
the maximum lines of copy an letter size — similar deviations have been granted for the purpose of
providing the recognition of national branding within the Village.

C. The deviation must enhance the aesthetic result of the overall sign program or mitigate a unique feature
of a user, structure, or location that warrants a technical deviation from the code in the opinion of the
ARB.

The deviation will enhance the aesthetic results of the overall sign program. The request is to exceed the
maximum two lines of copy, the maximum sign area and the maximum sign size permitted by Sec
7.14.19.B. The requested deviations are due to the Fairfield Inn and Suite Marriott’s distinctive branding
that’s universally recognized. The deviations are unique to the national brand of the hotel and the location
of the proposed hotel (setback from the public ROW, setback from the adjacent 4-story residential
development and located at the rear of the shopping center) mitigate for the additional sign sizes
requested that will be harmonious with the 5-story building architecture and not negatively impact the
surrounding tenants and buildings.

D. Approval of the deviation must not negatively impact another tenant or building shown on the Master
Sign Plan

The proposed technical deviations for wall signage on the Fairfield Inn and Suites Marriott hotel do not
negatively impact another tenant or building within the Wellington Green Mall property or within MUPD B
of Wellington Green. The Village ARB has granted deviations for signage for other tenants and buildings
within Wellington Green.

E. The technical deviation must not cause any negative off-site impacts.

The technical deviations requested do not cause any negative off-site impacts. The location of the
proposed hotel, internal to the Wellington Green project, removes any off-site impacts. The proposed wall
signage locations orient the wall signage internal to the Wellington Green project for exposure from the
mall ring road and adjacent Olive Drive. The proposed monument signs assist with branding and location
of the hotel site. The building is setback from the Forest Hill ROW, is located behind the existing MUPD B
retail shops, is behind the existing preserve area at the corner of Forest Hill and Olive Drive, and no signage
which is subject to technical deviations is oriented toward the adjacent 4-story residential apartments
located south of the subject site.

Based upon the above, attached, and referenced information, we are respectfully requesting the Architectural
Review Board'’s approval for the proposed hotel.

Fairfield Inn & Suites-Wellington Green Page 4 of 4
Architectural Review Board May 24, 2017



Exhibit “ G”
Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Conceptual Floor Plan
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OVERLAY DISTRICT DRI
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PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S) 73-41-44-13-04-002-0000
73-41-44-13-01-003-0020
CONCURRENCY CASE NUMBER 95-0908001
SITE AREA
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DEVELOPMENT TEAM
Planner: Civil Engineer:
WGI Thomas Engineering Group
2035 Vista Parkway 1000 Corporate Dr., Suite 250
West Palm Beach, FL 3341 | Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
Owner: Architect:
Birch Development LTD LK Architecture, Inc.
2200 Butts Rd, Suite 300 345 Riverview, Suite 200
Boca Raton, FL 33431 Wichita, KS 67203
NOTES

e  PARK-N-RIDE LOT - 138 SPACES EXIST ON THE PARK-N-RIDE LOT. 90 SPACES ARE
PROPOSED TO BE ALLOCATED FOR USE BY THE HOTEL WITH THE 48 REMAINING
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